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Senate Bill No. 82
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AN ACT to amend article one, chapter four of the code of West
Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amend-
ed, by adding thereto a new section designated section
seventeen, relating to legal actions or proceedings in which
a member of the Legislature may be a party, witness or
attorney.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one, chapter four of the code of West Virginia,
one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended
by adding thereto a new section designated section seventeen,
to read as follows:

Section 17. Members Not Required to Attend Court

2 Before, During or After Sessions.—No member of the
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Legislature, without his consent, may be required to ap-
pear in any action or proceeding in any court of the state
of West Virginia and/or any court sitting in said state as
a party, witness or attorney within ten days immediately
before, at any time during any session of the Legislature,
and within thirty days thereafter. Any sentence, judg-
ment, order or decree made contrary to the provisions of
this section, in any action or proceeding without the con-
sent of such member of the Legislature who is a party or
attorney therein, if in a court having regular terms, shall
be set aside upon the application by motion of any party
to the action or proceeding or by the attorney of such
party, if made at the next regular term of such court com-
mencing after the adjournment of such session of the
Legislature; and, if in a court not having regular terms
or by a justice of the peace, shall be set aside upon such

application if made within thirty days next following
such adjournment. Such sentences, judgments, orders and
decrees shall not be invalid by reason of the provision
hereof until and unless set aside in the manner and within

the time limits herein prescribed.
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

TN Ao fpte =Dz ——

/}h z’rma}/ Senate Cgaﬁnfzttee
?L/thMA/ \-Mm{w\/& (A

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

Takes effect /i'{/} 71 passage.

\) ([ g ;;//h[ Loy |

Clerk of the Senate

(L5 émﬂéwwéf.«

Clerk of ;ZHouse of Delegqtes
(a4 A

P'reszdent the Senate

Speaker House of D%gates

Governor






